

APPEAL NO. 15-13100-AA

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

FLO & EDDIE, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

SIRIUS XM RADIO, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee,

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of Florida
Case No. 13-23182-CIV

**MOTION OF COPYRIGHT AND INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY LAW
PROFESSORS FOR LEAVE TO FILE A BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE SIRIUS XM RADIO, INC.**

Prof. Eugene Volokh
Counsel of Record
UCLA School of Law
385 Charles E. Young Drive East
Los Angeles, CA 90095
Telephone: (310) 206-3926
volokh@law.ucla.edu

October 13, 2015

Attorney for Amici Curiae Copyright and Intellectual Property Law Professors

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contentsvi

Table of Citations..... viii

Interest of *Amici Curiae* 1

Statement of Issues1

Summary of Argument3

Argument4

I. Statutory Background4

II. For 75 Years, It Has Been Considered Settled Law That There Is
No Common-Law Public Performance Right for Sound Recordings.7

III. Proponents Have Repeatedly Denied The Existence of Public
Performance Rights When Seeking Relief From Congress.13

IV. The Florida Legislature Specifically Blocked Recognition of a Public
Performance Right Under State Law in 1941, and It Found No Such
Right Existed When It Repealed That Statute in 1977.19

V. Applying a Public Performance Right to Broadcasters and Listeners
Located Outside of Florida Would Violate the Dormant Commerce
Clause.22

Conclusion23

Certificate of Compliance25

Certificate of Service26

Appendix: List of *Amici Curiae*28

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

American Vitagraph, Inc. v. Levy, 659 F.2d 1023 (9th Cir. 1981).....5

Brown v. Tabb, 714 F.2d 1088 (11th Cir. 1983).....5

Caliga v. Inter Ocean Newspaper Co., 215 U.S. 182 (1909)5

Capitol Records, Inc. v. Mercury Records Corp., 221 F.2d 657
(2d Cir. 1955).....10, 11, 16

Capitol Records, Inc. v. Naxos of America, Inc., 797 N.Y.S.2d 352 (2005).....12

Fleischer Studios, Inc. v. Ralph A. Freundlich, Inc., 73 F.2d 276 (2d Cir. 1934)4

Flo & Eddie, Inc. v. Sirius XM Radio, Inc., 62 F. Supp. 3d 325
(S.D.N.Y. 2014).....23

Holmes v. Hurst, 80 F. 514 (2d Cir. 1897), *aff'd*, 174 U.S. 82 (1899)5

Louis DeJonge & Co. v. Breuker & Kessler Co., 235 U.S. 33 (1914).....5

McIntyre v. Double-A Music Corp., 166 F .Supp. 681(S.D. Cal. 1958)6

Metropolitan Opera Ass’n v. Wagner-Nichols Recorder Co., 101 NY.S.2d 483
(Sup. Ct. 1950), *aff’d*, 107 N.Y.S.2d 795 (App. Div. 1951)9, 10, 11

Mifflin v. Dutton, 190 U.S. 265 (1903).....5

Mills Music, Inc. v. Cromwell Music, Inc., 126 F. Supp. 54 (S.D.N.Y. 1954).....6

* *RCA Mfg. Co. v. Whiteman*, 114 F.2d 86 (2d Cir. 1940), *cert. denied*,
311 U.S. 712 (1940)..... *passim*

National Comics Publication v. Fawcett Publications, 191 F.2d 594
(2d Cir. 1951)4

Rosette v. Rainbo Record Mfg. Corp., 354 F. Supp. 1183 (S.D.N.Y. 1973),
aff'd, 546 F.2d 461 (2d Cir. 1976).....6

* *Sam Francis Foundation v. Christie’s, Inc.*, 784 F.3d 1320 (9th Cir. 2015)23

Shapiro, Bernstein & Co. v. Miracle Record Co., 91 F. Supp. 473
(N.D. Ill. 1950)6

Waring v. Dunlea, 26 F. Supp. 338 (E.D.N.C. 1939).....7, 20

Waring v. WDAS Broadcasting System, 194 A. 631 (Pa. 1937).....7

White-Smith Music Publishing Co. v. Apollo Co., 209 U.S. 1 (1908).....6

Statutes

17 U.S.C. § 1016

* 17 U.S.C. § 114(a).....14, 22

17 U.S.C. § 303(b)6

Copyright Act of 1909, Pub. L. 60-349, ch. 320, § 9, 35 Stat. 10774

Copyright Act of 1909, Pub. L. 60-349, ch. 320, § 18, 35 Stat. 10794

Fla. Senate Bill No. 268, ch. 2086819

* Fla. Stat. 543.02 (repealed).....19, 20

* Fla. Stat. 543.03 (repealed).....19, 20

* Fla. Stat. 543.1121

Fla. Stat. 543.041(amended and renumbered) 20-21

N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 66-2820

S.C. Code § 39-3-510.....20

Sound Recording Amendments Act of 1971, Pub. L. No. 92-140, § 1,
85 Stat. 39114

Legislative Materials

Copyright Law Revision, Hearings Before the Subcommittee on Patents,
Trademarks, and Copyrights of the Senate Committee on the Judiciary,
90th Cong., 1st Sess., pursuant to S. Res. 37 on S. 597, Part 2 (1967)16

Copyright Law Revision, Hearings Before the Subcommittee on Patents,
Trademarks, and Copyrights of the Senate Committee on the Judiciary,
90th Cong., 1st Sess., pursuant to S. Res. 37 on S. 597, Part 3 (1967)16

Economic Conditions In the Performing Arts, Hearings Before the Select
Subcommittee on Education of the House Committee on Education and
Labor, 87th Cong., 1st and 2d Sess. (1962)15

H.R. Rep. 92-487, at 3 (1971), *reprinted in* 1971 U.S.C.C.A.N. 156614

Performance Rights in Sound Recordings, Hearings Before the Subcommittee
on Courts, Civil Liberties, and the Administration of Justice of the House
Committee on the Judiciary, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. (1978)16, 17

* Staff Report, Fla. House Bill No. 1780 (Apr. 27, 1977)21

Regulations

47 C.F.R. § 25.144(a)(3)(1) (2014).....22

47 C.F.R. § 25.144(e)(4) (2014)22

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5)1

Other Authorities

* Robert L. Bard & Lewis S. Kurlantzick, *A Public Performance Right in Recordings: How to Alter the Copyright System Without Improving It*, 43 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 152, 155 (1974).....8, 11, 13, 23

Steven J. D’Onofrio, *In Support of Performance Rights in Sound Recordings*, 29 UCLA L. Rev. 168 (1978).....13

Benjamin Kaplan, *Performer’s Right and Copyright: The Capitol Records Case*, 69 Harv. L. Rev. 409, 435-36 (1956)11

Linda A. Newmark, *Performance Rights in Sound Recordings: An Analysis of the Constitutional, Economic, and Ethical Issues*, 38 Copyr. L. Symp. (ASCAP) 141 (1992)13

Kevin Parks, *MUSIC AND COPYRIGHT IN AMERICA: TOWARD THE CELESTIAL JUKEBOX* (ABA 2012)7, 8

Report of the Register of Copyrights, *Copyright and the Music Marketplace* (Feb. 2015).....15

* Report of the Register of Copyrights, *Copyright Implications of Digital Audio Transmission Services* (Oct. 1991)15, 17

Report of the Register of Copyrights, *Federal Copyright Protection for Pre-1972 Sound Recordings* (Dec. 2011).....15, 24

Report of the Register of Copyrights, *Performance Rights in Sound Recordings* (June 1978).....14, 17

Harry P. Warner, *Unfair Competition and the Protection of Radio and Television Programs (Part II)*, 1950 Wash. U.L.Q. 4988
